
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 15th June 2022 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), H. Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), S. Chambers 
(Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), Lewis (Cabinet 
Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2022. 
   

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
  

  Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 
  Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

respect of individual Council Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to 
 democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by Friday 10th June 2022 or telephone 01452 
396203 for support. 
   

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  

       Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
       Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

  
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Friday 10th June 2022. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  
  

7.   ADOPTION OF A LOCAL LIST OF HERITAGE ASSETS FOR GLOUCESTER 
(Pages 13 - 36) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking adoption of a Local List as a 
proactive means of giving visibility to locally important heritage and community assets and to 
support the Council’s Planning officers in making informed decisions in relation to 
development proposals. 
  
  

8.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING YEAR END 2021-22 (Pages 37 - 54) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informing 
Members of the Council’s performance against key measures across 2021/22. 
  
  

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT  2021/22 (Pages 55 - 
66) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources and 
Resources seeking Members to note treasury management activities for the period 1st 
October 2021 to 31st March 2022, prudential indicators, interest rate forecasts and an 
overview of the financial year 2021-22. 
  
  

10.   GLOUCESTER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 67 - 76) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
   

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


3 
 

11.   KINGS QUARTER THE FORUM PHASE 2 APPROVAL (Pages 77 - 144) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking Members to authorise officers to 
enter into a legally binding contract with the successfully tendered Hotel Operator and Car 
Park companies to deliver these elements of Phase 2 for the Kings Quarter The Forum mixed 
use development. Additionally, to authorise them to enter into a building contract with E G 
Carter for the continued construction of the residential apartments on plot 3c in Market 
Parade. 
  
Please note that Appendices A to D are exempt from disclosure to the press and public 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss 
Appendices A, B, C or D the Cabinet will need to resolve to exclude the press and 
public before doing so. 
  

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

C
[...]
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



6 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 4th May 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman, S. Chambers, Hudson and Lewis 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllrs. Hilton, Pullen and Radley 
Managing Director 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Head of Place 
Head of Culture 
Transformation and Commercialisation Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 
 
 

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 (Gloucester Business Improvement District 
(BID) Proposal for BID Term 2) by virtue of owning a BID qualifying rate-paying 
property.  He did not participate in debate or voting on this item.  
 

113. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2022 are confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

114. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
  

115. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

116. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton advised that he had no access to the 
report referred to in the published response.  He asked whether it was known that 
Civica UK Ltd intended to withdraw from the provision of ICT services when the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
4.05.2022 

 

7 

decision not to progress a shared services option with the County Council was 
made and whether the rationale behind it would prevent reopening discussions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for 
[...]
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources took the opportunity to thank 
on behalf of Cabinet the Planning Policy Manager and Principal Planning Officer for 

Page 9



CABINET 
4.05.2022 

 

9 

their clear and passionate advocacy for the City Plan at the examination hearings 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
   
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure informed Members that he had 
observed the long development of the City Plan as a member of the Planning 
Committee for ten years.  He reminded them of the importance of getting it right so 
that more say is given on how Gloucester evolves and regenerates in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that:   
  

(1) the proposed Main Modifications to the Gloucester City Plan as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report (including proposed modifications to the Policies 
Map), are approved for public consultation, alongside Additional 
Modifications and the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment addendum 

  
(2) the correction of any minor errors such as spelling, grammar, 

typographical and formatting changes that do not affect the substantive 
content of the plan is delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy.  

 
118. GLOUCESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND 

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought approval from Members for the Gloucestershire Statement of 
Common Ground. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy outlined the key features 
of the report.  She advised Members that Gloucester was the first of the local 
authorities in the partnership to consider the final version of the proposed joint 
statement. 
 
RESOLVED that the Gloucestershire Statement of Common Ground as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report is approved.  
 

119. GLOUCESTER BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) PROPOSAL FOR 
BID TERM 2 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of t
[...]
Local Authority services (“Teckal”) company or a   

shared service 
b) Bringing the services in-house 
c) Procurement via a compliant framework 

 
(5) delegated authority is given to the Director of Policy and Resources (in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
and the Council Solicitor) to implement these decisions and the outcome 
of the review of viable options. 

 
Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.35 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet Date: 15 June 2022 
Subject: Adoption of a Local List of Heritage Assets for Gloucester 
Report Of: Leader of the Council 
Wards Affected: All wards   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Nana Pierre – Heritage Engagement Officer 
 Email: nanapierre@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 01452 396194 
Appendices: 1. Local List Selection Criteria 

2. Draft Local List for Gloucester (Emerging List) 
3. Consultation Response Report on Draft Local List 
4. FAQs to owners regarding the Local List  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to adopt a Local List of heritage assets for Gloucester, 

which is presented at Appendix 2 via cabinet report. This is a proactive means of 
giving visibility to locally important heritage and community assets and will support 
the Council’s Planning officers in making informed decisions in relation to 
development proposals.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) the proposed Local List of heritage assets at Appendix 2 be formally 
adopted; 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, to revise the list on an annual basis and; 
 

(3)  authority be delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, to make in year additions. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Cabinet received a report November 2019 proposing the creation of a Local List of 

heritag
[...]
ypwest.org.uk)  

 

 

 

If you have any further questions, please contact: 

 

Nana Pierre 

Heritage Engagement Officer 

 

Heritage Team 

Gloucester City Council 

Shire Hall 

Gloucester 

GL1 9FW 

 

heritage@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

 

GDPR Statement:  

The Council has acquired your addresses with the sole intention of informing you that your 

property has been put forward for local listing.  The data will be used solely for this purpose, will 

not be shared with any third party without the written consent of the data owner, and will be 

retained on confidential files. 

 

  

Page 34

http://www.kypwest.org.uk/
mailto:heritage@gloucester.gov.uk


Appendix 5 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 6th June 2022 

 

Recommendation 

RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that: 
  

(1) An updated Local List of heritage assets be circulated to all Councillors ahead 
of the final report reaching Cabinet, to provide Members with an opportunity to 
submit their views and identify any minor errors before approval. 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet   Date: 15 June 2022 
Subject: Performance Monitoring Year End 2021-22 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Tanya Davies, Policy and Governance Manager 
 Email: tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 39-6125 
Appendices: 1. Performance Report Quarter 4 – 2020/21 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council’s performance against 

key measures across 2021-22.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Year End Performance Report 2021/22 at 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 This report sets out the council’s performance against a set of 25 key performance 

indicators (KPIs) in 2021/22, with Q4 data added to t
[...]
ress 
has somewhat stagnated with most of the materials that can be collected already implemented. In acknowledgement 
of this government are about to announce new requirements regarding what must be collected at the kerbside. To 
make a significant increase in our recycling rate will require a step change and it will a reduction in the amount of 
residual waste that is disposed of that will make the biggest in roads. 
  
 

Page 54



 
 
 
  
  

 

 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Audit and Governance Committee 
  Date:  15 June 2022 

18 July 2022 
Subject: Treasury Management Update – Annual Report 2021/22 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Greg Maw, Financial Services Manager  
 Email: greg.maw@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396422 
Appendices: 1. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

2. Interest Rate Forecasts 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 

for Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on treasury 
management activities regularly (TMSS, annual and midyear reports). This report 
covers the six months 1st October 2021 to 31st March 2022 and therefore, ensures 
this Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
1.2 This report will highlight issues specific to the Council and also highlight interest rate 

forecasts as provided by the Council’s treasury advisors Link Asset Services.  
 

1.3 The body of the report provides an overview of the Council’s performance for the first 
half 2021/22;  

 
• Appendix 1 highlights the key performance indicators in line with the Councils 

Treasury Management Strategy. 
• Appendix 2 Interest Rate Forecast. 

 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2.2 Audit and Governance Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations
[...]
 the UK is now to the downside unless excess 
savings are deployed by consumers to maintain their spending despite the cost-of-living squeeze. 

 
The balance of risks to medium to long term PWLB rates: - 

• There is a balance of upside risks to forecasts for medium to long term PWLB rates because of 
the lengthy increase in inflation (>6% for the remainder of 2022 and only reducing slowly through 
2023). 

 

 

Page 66



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 
Council 

Date: 15 June 2022 
7 July 2022 

Subject: Gloucester Local Development Scheme 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Adam Gooch – Planning Policy Manager 
 Email: adam.gooch@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6836 
Appendices: 1. Gloucester Local Development Scheme 2022 - 2024 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek adoption of the Gloucester Local Development Scheme 2022 - 2024, which  
 updates the timetable for the preparation and adoption of the Gloucester City Plan 

and Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Strategic Plan. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

(1) the revised Gloucester Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) be adopted by 
the Council and takes effect immediately 

 
(2) the correction of any minor errors such as spelling, grammar, typographical and 

formatting changes that do not affect the substantive content of the plan be 
delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning Strategy. 

 
2.2  Council is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) the revised Gloucester Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) be adopted by 
the Council and takes effect immediately 

 
(2) the correction of any minor errors such as spelling, grammar, typographical and 

formatting changes that do not affect the substantive content of the plan be 
delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the 
[...]
c are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of appendices A 
to D of this report as they contain exempt information as defined in paragraph (3) of schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). All sections of these appendices A, 
B, C and D are considered confidential and commercially sensitive. 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To secure approval for a recommendation to Cabinet that they authorise Officers to 

enter into a legally binding contract with the successfully tendered Hotel Operator 
and Car Park companies to deliver these elements of Phase 2 for the  Kings Quarter 
The Forum mixed use development. Additionally, to enter into a building contract with 
E G Carter for the continued construction of the residential apartments on plot 3c in 
Market Parade in accordance with the planning permission granted and as envisaged 
by the Development Funding Agreement approved by Council on 28th January 2021. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1)  the Head of Place in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, the Director of Policy and Resources and the Council 
Solicitor is authorised to complete the acquisition of the remaining property 
interests in Market Parade, plot 3c, and enter into a JCT Building Contract with 
the successfully tendered construction company E G Carter to implement the 
second phase of the residential apartments forming part of Kings Quarter The 
Forum as set out in Appendix C of this report. 

  

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



(2)  authority be delegated to the Head of Place in consultation with the Director of 
Policy and Resources and the Council Solicitor to take all necessary steps and 
undertake necessary procedures, including entering into any legal arrangements 
or other documentation as may be required to implement or facilitate Phase 2 
Kings Quarter The Forum for the operation of the Hotel and Car Park together 
with the develo
[...]
.550

15.550

15.350

B AUGUST 2021 MINOR AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING SUBMISSION

N

Tesco Express: 4,763 sq ft

19 APARTMENTS

Completion
October 2022

Completion
April 2024

Completion
July 2024

Office (GIA) 83,193 sq ft 

Innovation Centre (GIA): 24,246 sq ft

Gym: 7,158 sq ft 

Retail: 3,199 sq ft

131 bed 4* hotel

Office: 27,098 sq ft (GIA)

Car Park: 397 spaces

PLOT 3B

PHASE 1

PHASE 2

PHASE 2

PLOT 3B

2 CATHEDRAL VIEW

1 CATHEDRAL VIEW 1 CATHEDRAL VIEW
PLOT 4PLOT 4

PLOT 2

PLOT 2
2 CATHEDRAL VIEW

KINGS QUARTER

GLOUCESTER 
STATION

PHASE 2

PHASE 1

PLOT 3C

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Adoption of a Local List of Heritage Assets for Gloucester
	Appendix 1 Local List Selection Criteria
	Appendix 2 Draft Local List for Gloucester (Emerging List)
	Appendix 4 FAQs to Owners Regarding the Local List
	Appendix 5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation

	8 Performance Monitoring Year End 2021-22
	Appendix Performance Report Quarter 4 - 2021-22

	9 Treasury Management Update - Annual Report  2021/22
	Appendix 1 Prudential and Treasury Indicators
	Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 31st March 2022

	Appendix 2 Interest Rate Forecasts
	Appendix 2
	INTEREST RATES FORECASTS


	10 Gloucester Local Development Plan
	Appendix Gloucester Local Development Scheme 2022-24
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Background
	3.	Gloucester City Council’s Local Development Documents
	4.	Emerging Development Plan Documents
	Gloucester City Plan DPD
	Joint Strategic Plan DPD

	5.	Other Planning documents
	Supplementary Planning Documents
	6.	Further information


	11 Kings Quarter The Forum Phase 2 Approval
	Appendix A Hotel Operator Recommendation Report
	Appendix B Car Park Operator Recommendation Report
	Appendix C Phase 3 Plot 3c Recommendation Report
	Appendix D Business Plan January 2022
	Appendix E The Forum Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 15th June 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), S. Chambers and Lewis 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllrs. D. Brown, J. Brown, Hilton and Wilson 
Managing Director 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Head of Place 
Regeneration Consultant 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Norman and Padilla 
 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2022 are confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair in due course. 
  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
  
 
 
 



CABINET 
15.06.22 

 

2 

5. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton noted that Gloucestershire County Council 
had cyberattack insurance which required certain security conditions to be met.  He 
asked whether having had to meet these conditions would have made the City 
Council less vulnerable.  The Leader of the Council made it clear he did not believe 
that the County’s insurance policy would have protected the City Council from the 
recovery costs incurred. 
  
In respect of question 3 Councillor Hilton emphasised the importance of restoring 
access to the Planning Portal as soon as possible and reminded Members that the 
Planning Committee had been unable to determine a recent application because of 
it.  He enquired if it might be available again by the end of July.  The Leader of the 
Council confirmed that officers were working hard to reinstate the system as quickly 
as possible.  He took the opportunity to extend apologies to all those affected by 
the issue. 
  
In respect of question 4 Councillor Hilton sought clarification on whether the paper 
copies of postal vote applications were retained and could be used should an 
election suddenly be called.  The Leader of the Council invited the Managing 
Director to respond in his capacity as Electoral Registration Officer.  The Electoral 
Registration Officer stated that these forms were routinely destroyed after a certain 
period for data protection leaving only digital copies so that there were only a 
relatively small number of the former available.  He reassured Members that not 
only would individual postal voters be written to, but that more general 
communications on the matter would be made as well. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor Hilton expressed disappointment that the closure 
of Oaksey’s left the city centre without an independent greengrocer and asked what 
steps officers were taking to rectify this.  The Leader of the Council advised that 
although the issues around Oaksey’s were confidential, he had been informed that 
they had not fully engaged with officers. 
  
In respect of question 6 Councillor Hilton informed Members of his perception that 
the newly opened restaurants at St Oswalds Retail Park will serve less healthy food 
than those they replaced.  He queried whether the Council was doing enough to 
facilitate healthy eating in the City.  The Leader of the Council stressed the 
importance of having as broad a range of options as possible available for diners to 
choose from.  He reminded Members that the regenerated Kings Square was 
anticipated to attract new food businesses and that the Gloucester Food Dock 
would house up to fifteen of them when open. 
  
In respect of question 7 Councillor Hilton asked when a deal might be struck to put 
the ground floor of Kings House back into use as the site is a focal point for the 
newly re-opened Kings Square.  The Leader of the Council agreed on the 
importance of the building and confirmed that officers were working as hard as 
possible to resolve the issue which, he cautioned, was in the hands of the 
Leaseholder Greene King. 
  
In respect of question 10 Councillor D. Brown recalled that certain measures, such 
as oiling eggs, had been undertaken to reduce seagull nuisance in the past and 



CABINET 
15.06.22 

 

3 

queried why these can’t be done now.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
advised that Natural England had changed the regulations in 2019 to require an 
individual licence application for each nesting address.  He stated that the 
experience of other councils had been that only 1 in 10 licence applications had 
been granted despite an excessive amount of officer time taken up in the 
application process.  The Cabinet Member for Environment expressed frustration at 
the situation and confirmed that he had raised the issue with both Natural England 
and central government. 
  
In respect of question 11 Councillor Wilson questioned whether a reduction in the 
green waste fee rather than the service was considered given the cost of living 
crisis and whether 95 respondents was a big enough sample of residents on which 
to base the decision.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment pointed to the increases in diesel and wage 
costs for green waste collection which had to be paid for.  He stated that rather than 
increasing the fee for residents, the decision was taken to reduce collections in the 
months when the service was not used much anyway.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment noted that this course of action had the additional advantages of 
reducing the number of carbon dioxide (CO2) producing heavy vehicles on the 
roads and at a busy time for general waste processing allowing staff to be 
redeployed there.  Although the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed that he 
would been pleased if more than 95 residents had responded to the Council Budget 
Public Consultation in which the green waste question had been put, he 
nonetheless pointed out that there was a clear majority in favour of the option 
taken.   
  
RESOLVED that the written questions submitted and corresponding responses are 
noted. 
  
 

6. ADOPTION OF A LOCAL LIST OF HERITAGE ASSETS FOR GLOUCESTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that sought adoption of a 
Local List as a proactive means of giving visibility to locally important heritage and 
community assets and intended to support the Council’s Planning officers in making 
informed decisions in relation to development proposals. 
  
The Leader of the Council drew Members’ attention to the recommendation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 6th June 2022 (Appendix 5) and advised that it 
be accepted. 
  
RESOLVED that the adoption of a Local List of Heritage Assets for Gloucester be 
considered at the July meeting of Cabinet following consultation with all Councillors. 
  
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING YEAR END 2021-22  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures across 2021/22. 



CABINET 
15.06.22 

 

4 

  
The Leader of the Council highlighted the key trends shown within the report.  He 
reminded Members that some of the measures were still affected by the COVID 
pandemic and reassured them that these would be updated as soon as possible.  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure informed Members that he was proud 
of the conduct and ideas of officers in his portfolio over recent difficult times, not 
least with the forthcoming `Titanic Honour and Glory’ summer exhibition at the 
Museum of Gloucester.  
  
RESOLVED that the Year End Performance Report 2021/22 at Appendix 1 of the 
report is noted. 
  
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT  2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources and Resources that sought Members to note treasury management 
activities for the period 1st October 2021 to 31st March 2022, prudential indicators, 
interest rate forecasts and an overview of the financial year 2021-22. 
  
The Leader of the Council outlined the key features of the report and confirmed that 
there had been no further long-term borrowing over the period.  The Cabinet 
Member for Culture and Leisure thanked the Director of Policy and Resources and 
his team for producing a steady performance in difficult circumstances which had 
given him confidence for the future.  
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report are noted. 
  
 

9. GLOUCESTER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought adoption of the Gloucester Local Development Scheme 2022 – 
2024 (LDS), which updated the timetable for the preparation and adoption of the 
Gloucester City Plan and Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Strategic 
Plan. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy summarised the report.  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members of the huge 
amount of work undertaken by the Planning Policy Manager and his team to 
progress the LDS.  He commented on the importance of getting the scheme right 
for the future regeneration of Gloucester and that people’s views were being 
considered.  The Leader of the Council thanked the Planning Policy Manager on 
behalf of Cabinet. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
  

(1)       the revised Gloucester Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1 of the 
report) be adopted by the Council and takes effect immediately 

  



CABINET 
15.06.22 

 

5 

(2)       the correction of any minor errors such as spelling, grammar, 
typographical and formatting changes that do not affect the substantive 
content of the plan be delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy. 

  
 

10. KINGS QUARTER THE FORUM PHASE 2 APPROVAL  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that sought Members to 
authorise officers to enter into a legally binding contract with the successfully 
tendered Hotel Operator and Car Park companies to deliver these elements of 
Phase 2 for the Kings Quarter The Forum mixed use development. Additionally, to 
authorise them to enter into a building contract with E G Carter for the continued 
construction of the residential apartments on plot 3c in Market Parade. 
  
The Leader of the Council framed the background to the report, particularly 
highlighting the successful applications to the government’s Levelling Up Fund.  He 
described each recommendation in detail, emphasised the social value to be 
gained from the contracts and opportunity to regenerate what is the gateway to 
Gloucester.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy expressed her pleasure in 
the considerable interest shown by potential occupiers over Kings Quarter.  She 
informed Members of her own observations that the recently re-opened Kings 
Square was already bringing enjoyment and pride to people.  The Cabinet Member 
for Culture and Leisure confirmed that developers and others from outside the City 
were seeing great opportunities in what they considered to now be an exciting 
place.  He further commented that he considered that this regeneration would be a 
wonderful achievement of which residents will be proud long into the future.  The 
Leader of the Council relayed his experience of hearing reactions of amazement 
when conducting tours of the site.  He further noted that Kings Square was only the 
start of a wider regeneration that would continue to amaze.  The Leader of the 
Council thanked the Director of Policy and Resources, Head of Place and 
Regeneration Consultant – Place for their hard work.  
  
RESOLVED that:  
  

(1)       the Head of Place in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, the Director of Policy and Resources 
and the Council Solicitor is authorised to complete the acquisition of the 
remaining property interests in Market Parade, plot 3c, and enter into a 
JCT Building Contract with the successfully tendered construction 
company E G Carter to implement the second phase of the residential 
apartments forming part of Kings Quarter The Forum as set out in 
Appendix C of the report 

  
(2)    authority is delegated to the Head of Place in consultation with the 

Director of Policy and Resources and the Council Solicitor to take all 
necessary steps and undertake necessary procedures, including 
entering into any legal arrangements or other documentation as may be 
required to implement or facilitate Phase 2 Kings Quarter The Forum for 



CABINET 
15.06.22 

 

6 

the operation of the Hotel and Car Park together with the development of 
the residential apartments on plot 3c.           

  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm 

Chair 
 

 


